
   
 

International Procurement Department - Transmission Segment Tel no. 02 436 0341-42 

(รวส.) 
 

การไฟฟ้าฝ่ายผลิตแห่งประเทศไทย 
REGISTRATION FORM 

INVITATION TO BID NO. TS12-L-23 
FOR SUPPLY AND CONSTRUCTION OF TRANSMISSION LINES 230 kV BO WIN – BAN BUENG 2  

AND 115 kV BAN BUENG 2 – BAN BUENG 
TRANSMISSION SYSTEM EXPANSION PROJECT NO. 12 

AVAILABLE DURATION FOR PURCHASING   November 13, 2019   TO   December 13, 2019    
PRICE   USD 160.-   OR   THB 5,000.-  

COMPLETE DATA IS REQUIRED FOR THE BIDDER’S OWN BENEFITS 

(โปรดกรอกรายละเอียดให้ครบถ้วนเพือ่ประโยชน์ของบริษทั) 
 

Step 1 : Fill out this Registration Form in English (Typing is preferred) 

Step 2 : Submit this form for payment at Receivable Cashier Section (1st Floor, TOR 100 Bldg., Counter 4-8) Tel no. 02 436 5511 
Step 3  : Bring the payment receipt and the copy of filled-out Registration Form to receive the bidding documents at International 

Procurement Department - Transmission Segment (Room No. 1202/2, 12th  Floor, Building Tor. 101) Tel no. 02 436 0341-42 
FOR PURCHASER  TAX ID : 

NO.  RECEIPT NO. :       DATE :        PURCHASER (ผู้ซื้อ): 
BIDDER’S NAME 

(บริษัทผู้ซ้ือเอกสาร) 

 

ADDRESS  

(ที่อยู่)  COUNTRY : 

ATTN. (ผู้รับผิดชอบ): FAX NO.: TEL.: 

E-mail : 

LOCAL REPRESENTATIVE 

(ตัวแทนในประเทศ) 
 

ADDRESS  

(ที่อยู่)  TAX ID : 

ATTN. (ผู้รับผิดชอบ): FAX NO.: TEL.: 

E-mail :    
 

FOR PROCUREMENT OFFICER CHANGE OF BIDDER’S NAME TAX  ID :  

BIDDER’S LETTER NO. : DATED : 

NEW BIDDER’S NAME 

(ชื่อผู้ซื้อเอกสารเปลี่ยนเป็น) 
 

ADDRESS  

(ที่อยู่)  COUNTRY : 

ATTN. (ผู้รับผิดชอบ): FAX NO.: TEL.: 

E-mail :   

LOCAL REPRESENTATIVE 

(ตัวแทนในประเทศ) 
 

ADDRESS  

(ที่อยู่)  TAX  ID : 

ATTN. (ผู้รับผิดชอบ): FAX NO.: TEL.: 

E-mail :  

FOR PROCUREMENT OFFICER FOR PURCHASER 

Procurement Officer 

(ผู้ส่งมอบเอกสาร) 
 Document received by 

(ผู้รับมอบเอกสาร) 
 

 



















                                                                                  1/10                                                 TS12-L-23 

 

 

ELECTRICITY GENERATING AUTHORITY OF THAILAND 
 

Nonthaburi  

Thailand  

 

INVITATION TO BID NO. TS12-L-23 

SUPPLY AND CONSTRUCTION OF TRANSMISSION LINES  

230 kV BO WIN - BAN BUENG 2 

AND 115 kV BAN BUENG 2 - BAN BUENG 

TRANSMISSION SYSTEM EXPANSION PROJECT NO.12 

____________________ 

 Invitation 

The Electricity Generating Authority of Thailand (EGAT) hereby invites sealed 

bids for Supply and Construction of Transmission Lines 230 kV Bo Win – Ban 

Bueng 2 and 115 kV Ban Bueng 2 – Ban Bueng under Transmission System 

Expansion Project No.12 in accordance with the Terms and Conditions, Technical 

Specifications and Drawings described in these Bidding Documents. 

 Work Description 

 The scope of Work under this Invitation is composed of two (2) Schedules as 

described below : 

Schedule 1: Supply and Construction of 230 kV Bo Win – Ban Bueng 2 

Transmission Line 

The transmission line to be supplied and constructed under this Schedule 

consists of two (2) portions as follows : 

Portion 1 : The Work for this portion is supply and construction of 230  kV 

transmission line which is 50 Hz, 3 phase, twin-bundled conductor per 

phase, four circuit on self-supporting lattice steel towers at Bo Win 

Substation in the eastern region of Thailand, having a distance of 

approximately 0.25 kilometer on the existing right-of-way with 12 meters 

in width on each side of the center line of the transmission line. 

Portion 2 : The Work for this portion is supply and construction of 230  kV 

transmission line which is 50 Hz, 3 phase, twin-bundled conductor per 

phase, double circuit on self-supporting lattice steel towers extending 

from Bo Win Substation to Ban Bueng 2 Substation in the eastern region 

of Thailand, having a distance of approximately 24.15 kilometers on the 

existing right-of-way with 12 meters in width on each side of the center 

line of the transmission line. 



                                                                                  2/10                                                 TS12-L-23 

 

 

 

The conductor to be employed for this transmission line will be 1272 MCM 

ACSR/GA supplied by EGAT. Two types of overhead ground wires will be 

employed ; one of which is 3/8 inch nominal diameter, high strength 

galvanized steel overhead ground wire and the other is composite overhead 

ground wire with 36-core optical fiber. Both types of overhead ground wires 

shall be supplied by the Contractor. 

The scope of work under this Schedule shall also include supply and 

construction of 115 kV Bo Win – Ban Bueng and 230 kV Bo Win – Bo Win 

Power Plant Temporary Detour Lines with a distance of approximately 22.7 

kilometers and 0.24 kilometer respectively. These lines are twin-bundled 

conductor per phase and single circuit. The 795 MCM ACSR/GA conductor 

and the composite overhead ground wire with 36-core optical fiber will be 

employed for 115 kV Bo Win – Ban Bueng Temporary Detour Line while the 

1272 MCM ACSR/GA conductor and the 3/8 inch nominal diameter, high 

strength galvanized steel overhead ground wire will be employed for 230 kV 

Bo Win – Bo Win Power Plant Temporary Detour Line. The conductors will be 

supplied by EGAT whereas the overhead ground wires shall be supplied by the 

Contractor. 

In addition, it shall be noted that the temporary detour lines shall be constructed 

as indicated in the Specifications No. TL-05 (Rev.1) : Construction of 

Temporary Detour Line. 

The dismantling Work of the existing 115 kV Bo Win - Ban Bueng 

Transmission Line which is twin-bundled conductor per phase, double circuit 

strung with 795 MCM ACSR/GA conductor, having a distance of 

approximately 24.3 kilometers, the existing 230 kV Bo Win – Bo Win Power 

Plant Transmission Line which is twin-bundled conductor per phase, double 

circuit strung with 1272 MCM ACSR/GA conductor, having a distance of 

approximately 0.26 kilometer, and the 115 kV and 230 kV temporary detour 

lines mentioned above shall also be performed under this Schedule. 

Schedule 2: Supply and Construction of 115 kV Ban Bueng 2 – Ban Bueng 

Transmission Line 

The Work for this Schedule is supply and construction of 115 kV transmission 

line which is 50 Hz, 3 phase, twin-bundled conductor per phase, double circuit 

on self-supporting lattice steel towers at Ban Bueng 2 Substation in the eastern 

region of Thailand, having a distance of approximately 0.13 kilometer on the 

existing right-of-way with 12 meters in width on each side of the center line of 

the transmission line. 

The scope of work under this Schedule shall also include supply and 

construction of 115 kV Si Racha – Ban Bueng Transmission Line which is 50 Hz, 

3 phase, single conductor per phase, single circuit on lower circuit of four 

circuit self-supporting lattice steel towers at Ban Bueng 2 Substation with a 

distance of approximately 0.18 kilometer.  



                                                                                  3/10                                                 TS12-L-23 

 

 

The conductor to be employed for this Schedule will be 795 MCM ACSR/GA 

supplied by EGAT. Two types of overhead ground wires will be employed ; 

one of which is 3/8 inch nominal diameter, high strength galvanized steel 

overhead ground wire and the other is composite overhead ground wire with 

36-core optical fiber. Both types of overhead ground wires shall be supplied by 

the Contractor. 

The dismantling Work of the existing 115 kV Si Racha – Ban Bueng 

Transmission Line which is single circuit strung with 477 MCM ACC 

conductor, having a distance of approximately 0.17 kilometer shall also be 

performed under this Schedule. 

It shall also be noted that all dismantling Work shall be conducted in accordance 

with the requirements in Specifications No. TL-07(Rev.3) : Dismantling Work. All 

dismantled Equipment to be purchased by the Contractor has been listed in the Price 

Schedule and Attachment No. 2 : List of Equipment to be Dismantled by the 

Contractor. Conditions regarding the purchase of the dismantled Equipment are 

stipulated in Attachment No. 3 : Requirements for Dismantling Work and 

Conditions of Sale of Dismantled Equipment. 

All types of steel towers and foundations have already been designed by EGAT. 

Furthermore, detailed fabrication / erection drawings, stub & setting dimensions 

and details & bar bending schedules for all tower types will be provided to the 

Contractor by EGAT. 

However, the Contractor shall also note that the detailed fabrication/ erection 

drawings for some tower leg extensions as well as stub & setting dimensions for 

some tower types may not be available. In such case, the Contractor shall perform 

and provide these drawings for EGAT’s approval.  

Detailed fabrication/ erection drawings of steel towers provided by EGAT will be 

furnished to the Contractor after confirmation of Letter of Award of Contract. The 

Contractor shall carefully scrutinize EGAT’s furnished detailed fabrication/ 

erection drawings, make minor modifications as necessary and submit all revised 

drawings to EGAT for review and approval. The full responsibility for adequacy 

and accuracy of all detailed drawings shall rest with the Contractor and he shall 

have no right to claim for additional compensation as a result of his 

misinterpretation or failure to check the drawings for compliance with the design 

requirements, inaccuracies, errors and omissions. 

Reproducible drawings and CD-ROM of EGAT’s furnished detailed fabrication/ 

erection drawings of steel towers will not be required. The approved drawings, 

reproducible drawings and CD-ROM of these steel towers required to be submitted 

for this Contract shall therefore be bill of material. However, in case the Contractor 

makes modifications to EGAT’s furnished detailed fabrication/ erection drawings of 

steel towers or prepares drawings of which leg extensions and/or stub & setting 

dimensions are not available, such drawings shall be submitted for EGAT’s 

approval and therefore reproducible drawings and CD-ROM of these drawings shall 

be required. 

The Contractor shall also be responsible for the design of any other necessary parts 

for completion of the Work, including the manufacture, supply, testing, 



                                                                                  4/10                                                 TS12-L-23 

 

 

construction and installation of the various components of the transmission line. 

The portion of design and detailing which are provided by EGAT is not under the 

Contractor’s design responsibility. 

Services required to complete the Work are shown in the Bid Price Schedules and 

included in these Bidding Documents. 

 Eligibility of Bidders: General Requirements 

I. All Bidders shall meet the following requirements; failure to so comply shall 

constitute sufficient ground for rejection. 

a. The Bidder shall be a partnership, firm or company, either alone or in joint 

venture or in consortium. 

b. The Bidder shall be well-established and maintain a permanent place of business. 

c. The Bidder shall not be, or supply the Equipment, from the country under the 

state of Civil War. 

d. The Bidder shall not be named in the List of Work Abandoners published by the 

Office of the Prime Minister and/or in the Debarment List and/or in the List of 

Work Abandoners declared by EGAT. 

e. The Bidder shall not be a Jointly Interested Bidder with other Bidders as from the 

date of EGAT’s issuance of the Invitation to Bid, or shall not be a person who 

undertakes any action as an “Obstruction of Fair Price Competition” as defined 

in Additional Regulation for this Invitation. 

f. The Bidder shall not either be EGAT’s consultant or involving in EGAT’s 

consultancy company under this Invitation, or have EGAT’s personnel involved 

in his business as shareholder having voting right that can control his business, 

director, manager, officer, employee, agent or consultant except the ones who 

are officially ordered by EGAT to act or participate therein. 

g.  The Bidder shall not be the person who is privileged or protected not to be taken 

any legal proceedings under Thai Court; provided that such Bidder’s government 

declares that such special privilege is waived. 

h.  In case of being a joint venture or a consortium, the Bidder shall carry out all the 

Work under such formation from the time of bidding until the fulfillment of the 

Contract. 



                                                                                  5/10                                                 TS12-L-23 

 

 

i. The Bidder shall be a purchaser of the bidding documents from EGAT. For a 

joint venture or consortium, only one (1) member of the joint venture or 

consortium is required to purchase the bidding documents.  

 In the case where the Bidder is not the purchaser of the bidding documents, 

the purchaser shall notify EGAT of the name of the Bidder in writing prior to 

the bid opening.  

II. All Bidders should preferably meet the following requirements; failure to so 

comply may constitute sufficient ground for rejection. 

a. The Bidder shall have adequate funds to meet financial obligations incidental to 

this Contract. 

b. The Bidder shall supply documentary evidence established in accordance with 

Article B-8. Information to be Submitted with Bid to demonstrate adequately 

that he is eligible to bid and is qualified to perform the Contract if his bid is 

accepted.  Bidder should also demonstrate his capacity to perform the Work 

either with or without the use of subcontractor. 

 Eligibility of Bidders: Technical Requirements 

I. All Bidders shall meet the following requirements; failure to so comply 

shall constitute sufficient ground for rejection. 

  a. Himself, or either firm of the joint venture/consortium, having a record of 

experience in executing at least one (1) turnkey contract as contractor (not 

as subcontractor) in overseas country (not his own country) or with EGAT 

on the construction and installation of transmission line at the following 

voltage levels :  

    - 110 kV or higher for the Work of supply and construction of 115 kV 

transmission line  

          -     220 kV or higher for the Work of supply and construction of 230 kV     

transmission line 

However, the following cases are eligible to the requirement under this 

Item : 

1) Having a record of experience in executing at least one (1) turnkey 

contract as contractor (not as subcontractor) with its overall 

performance satisfactory to other electricity authorities in Thailand on 

overhead transmission line at a voltage level of 115 kV or higher is 

eligible for the requirement for the Work of supply and construction 

of 115 kV transmission line. 

2) Having a record of experience in executing at least one (1) turnkey 

contract as contractor (not as subcontractor) with EGAT on 



                                                                                  6/10                                                 TS12-L-23 

 

 

transmission line at a voltage level of 115 kV is eligible for the 

requirement for the Work of supply and construction of 230 kV 

transmission line. 

 Experience record of the Bidder or either firm of the joint 

venture/consortium, including experience record derived from being a firm 

of other joint venture or consortium in previous project(s) is acceptable.  

 

  b. Himself, or either firm of the joint venture/consortium or the combination 

thereof, having excellent reputation and adequate technical knowledge and 

record(s) of experience on the construction of transmission line at the 

following voltage levels :   

 -  110 kV or higher for the Work of supply and construction of 115 kV 

transmission line  

         -     220 kV or higher for the Work of supply and construction of 230 kV   

transmission line  

   Moreover, the accumulative circuit distance shall be not less than 50 

kilometers or not less than the Work specified under this Invitation. 

Further to the case mentioned in a.1), the Bidder himself, or either firm of 

the joint venture/consortium, each having an experience of at least two (2) 

contracts on the construction of 115 kV transmission line with their overall 

performance satisfactory to other electricity authorities in Thailand is 

required. Moreover, accumulative circuit distance of not less than 50 

kilometers is required to be eligible for this Item. 

However, it is allowed to combine the record(s) of circuit distance in the 

construction of 115 kV transmission line(s) of each firm of the joint 

venture/consortium in order to meet the requirements of this item. 

Further to the case mentioned in a.2), an experience with EGAT on the 

construction of 115 kV transmission line having accumulative circuit 

distance not less than 50 kilometers is required to be eligible for this Item. 

  c. Himself, or either firm of the joint venture/consortium, or his subcontractor 

or the combination thereof, having adequate technical knowledge and 

practical experience in stringing of line conductors or overhead ground 

wire or OPGW parallel to a live line.  This eligibility will be applicable in 

case that scope of work under this Invitation requires stringing of circuit 

conductor, overhead ground wire and/or OPGW on towers on which the 

other circuit conductor is under energizing condition while performing 

such work. 

d. Himself, or either firm of the joint venture/consortium or his subcontractor 

or the combination thereof, having excellent reputation and adequate 

technical knowledge and having at least three years experience in the 

construction of transmission line having accumulative distance of overhead 



                                                                                  7/10                                                 TS12-L-23 

 

 

ground wire with optical fiber not less than 20 kilometers in length. This 

eligibility will not be applicable if such Equipment is not required under 

this Invitation. 

With respect to item b., c., and d., experience record of the Bidder or either 

firm of the joint venture/consortium, including experience record derived from 

being a firm of other joint venture or consortium in previous project(s) is 

acceptable, provided that there is a letter from the project owner certifying that 

the Works as described in b., c., and d. above were performed by the Bidder or 

either firm of the joint venture/consortium of this project. 

However, reference records of either the parent or affiliated companies of the 

Bidder or of either firm of the joint venture/consortium shall not be acceptable. 

If the Bidder is a new company formed by acquisition of or merger with other 

companies or business units before submitting the Bid, the experience records 

of any of such previous companies or business units that meet the requirements 

set forth herein are acceptable as the experience records of the Bidder. 

 e. Proposing towers, conductor, insulators for conductor, hardware assemblies 

and line accessories for conductor, dampers and spacer dampers for 

conductor, and composite overhead ground wire with optical fiber 

(OPGW) manufactured by regular manufacturers of excellent reputation 

having significant technical knowledge and at least three (3) years 

experience in the design, manufacture and testing of such Equipment, 

having manufacturing capacity available to perform the Work properly and 

expeditiously within the time specified, and having satisfactory past 

experience, with additional requirements as follows: 

 1) Tower manufacturer being an eligible local firm having set up a 

plant for fabrication of steel towers in Thailand 

2) Hardware assemblies and line accessories for conductor 

manufacturer being an eligible local firm having set up a plant in 

Thailand 

 3) Damper and spacer damper for conductor manufacturer being an 

eligible local firm having set up a plant in Thailand 

  4) Insulator for conductor manufacturer having a record of a minimum 

three (3) consecutive years of successful operation/use of at least 

10,000 units of insulators of the same or similar ANSI class as 

those required under this Invitation in any one transmission line 

operating in the transmission network electric utility in overseas 

country (not his own country) during the last ten years at the 

following voltage levels : 

             -  110 kV or higher for the Work of supply and construction of 

115 kV transmission line  

             -  220 kV or higher for the Work of supply and construction of 

230 kV transmission line  



                                                                                  8/10                                                 TS12-L-23 

 

 

5) Composite overhead ground wire with optical fiber (OPGW) 

manufacturer having a record of at least three (3) consecutive years 

of successful operation/use of the same or similar type as those 

required under this Invitation in the transmission line having 

accumulated distance of not less than 20 kilometers 

 If the manufacturer is a new company formed by acquisition of or merger 

with other companies or business units, and any of such previous 

companies or business units has the experience records that meet the 

requirements set forth herein, such experience records are acceptable as the 

experience records of the new company, provided that each item of the 

Equipment  to be  supplied under  this Bid shall be  manufactured from  the  

same source of supply as indicated in each of such relevant supply records 

as described in Item I.e.1) thru I.e.5) above. Otherwise, it shall not be 

acceptable and shall be sufficient grounds for rejection. 

For the avoidance of doubt, it is not allowed to combine the experience 

records of the previous companies or business units in order to meet the 

experience requirements. 

 However, the Bidder may propose any qualified local manufacturer who 

does not have experiences in design, manufacture and testing as well as a 

record of successful operation/use of his Equipment as specified above but 

has obtained special permission from EGAT for manufacture and/or 

fabrication of the specific Equipment within the scope specified in the 

letter of permission issued by EGAT, or propose any local manufacturer 

who is in the list of Eligible Local Manufacturers Accepted by EGAT as 

shown herein  at the end of this Section.  

  In the event that the Bidder proposes the Equipment of the manufacturer 

who, at the time of bidding, fails to meet requirements of any contract(s) 

with EGAT regarding major defects or malfunctioning of such Equipment 

and such failure has not yet satisfactorily been proved to and/or settled 

with EGAT, EGAT reserves the right to reject his Bid. 

  The eligibility will not be applicable for any Equipment which is not 

required under this Invitation. 

 II. All Bidders should preferably meet the following technical requirements; 

failure to so comply may constitute sufficient ground for rejection. 

a. Having sufficient capacity to carry out the Work. 

  b.   Proposing overhead ground wire, hardware assemblies and line accessories 

for overhead ground wire and for OPGW, grounding materials, fiber optic 

transmission system Equipment, and other Equipment manufactured by 

regular manufacturers of excellent reputation having significant technical 

knowledge and at least three (3) years experience in the design, 

manufacture and testing of such Equipment, having manufacturing 

capacity available to perform the Work properly and expeditiously within 



                                                                                  9/10                                                 TS12-L-23 

 

 

the time specified, and having satisfactory past experience, with additional 

requirements as follows: 

 Manufacturers for overhead ground wire (galvanized steel wire 

strand), hardware assemblies and line accessories for overhead ground 

wire and for OPGW, and non-metallic optical fiber cable (OFC) being 

an eligible local firm having set up a plant in Thailand 

If the manufacturer is a new company formed by acquisition of or merger 

with other companies or business units, and any of such previous 

companies or business units has the experience records that  meet the 

requirements set forth herein, such experience records are acceptable as the 

experience records of the new company, provided that each item of the 

Equipment to be supplied under this Bid shall be manufactured from the 

same source of supply as indicated in each of such relevant supply records.  

For the avoidance of doubt, it is not allowed to combine the experience 

records of the previous companies or business units in order to meet the 

experience requirements. 

 However, the Bidder may propose any qualified local manufacturer who 

does not have experience in design, manufacture and testing as well as a 

record of successful operating/use of his Equipment as specified above but 

has obtained special permission from EGAT for manufacture and/or 

fabrication of the specific Equipment within the scope specified in the letter 

of permission issued by EGAT, or propose any local manufacturer who is 

in the list of Eligible Local Manufacturers Accepted by EGAT as shown 

herein at the end of this Section. 

In the event that the Bidder proposes the Equipment of the manufacturer 

who, at the time of bidding, fails to meet the requirements of any 

contract(s) with EGAT regarding major defects or malfunctioning of such 

Equipment, and such failure has not yet satisfactorily been proved to 

and/or settled with EGAT, EGAT reserves the right to reject his Bid. 

The eligibility will not be applicable for any Equipment which is not 

required under this Invitation. 

 c. Proposing reputable subcontractors, for the portion of the Work to be 

subcontracted, having adequate technical knowledge, ability and capacity 

and practical experience to perform such work. If any proposed 

subcontractor(s) is(are) not qualified in the opinion of EGAT, the Bidder is 

required to select other subcontractor(s) at his own cost to the  satisfaction 

of EGAT. 

 d.    Having no just or proper claims pending against him with respect to breach 

in the performance of Contract on other similar works awarded by EGAT. 

If Bidder is a new company formed by acquisition of or merger with other 

companies or business units, the pending claim of any of such previous 

companies or business units shall be considered pending claim of the 

Bidder. 



                                                                                  10/10                                                 TS12-L-23 

 

 

  e. Himself or his subcontractors, at the time of submitting this proposal, not 

carrying excessive work or not being in a default position with respect to 

work with EGAT.  Unsatisfactory past performance on contract awarded 

by EGAT may be a sufficient reason of being disqualified. 

Reference records of either the parent or affiliated companies shall not be 

considered as the records of such Bidder or manufacturers. 






























